funding, poor management, corruption and lack of  adequately prepared 

schedule on staff  training affect productivity of  academic staff  in Federal 

Polytechnic, Damaturu. The study is limited to academic staff  in Federal 

Polytechnic Damaturu Yobe State with a population of  three hundred and 

thirty-eight (338). Simple random sampling techniques was used in selecting 200 

numbers of  staff  to represent the entire population. Structure questionnaire with 

5 likert scale rating format was used as the   instrument for collection, research 

used mean deviation formula to analyze the collected data.